GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No-913
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.07.2024

FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER ABDM

913 SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:
Will the Minister of HEALTH and FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated, released and utilised under Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission for development of infrastructure and digital eco-system in the country during the last three years and the current year till date, year-wise and State-wise; and

(b) the details of number of Ayushman Bharat Health and Wellness Centres (AB-HWCs) now renamed as Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAMs) established and operationalized as on date,
State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) and (b) Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) launched in September 2021, aims to create the world’s largest digital health ecosystem, supporting universal health coverage and developing the backbone necessary to support the integrated digital health infrastructure of the country.

The core components of the Mission include Ayushman Bharat Health Account (ABHA) for citizens (erstwhile Health ID), Health Professional Registry (HPR), Health Facility Registry (HFR) and ABHA App.

ABDM is a Central Sector Scheme with proposed budget of Rs 1600 crore for five years including the following items:

. Digital ICT Systems + software: Rs. 667.96 Crore

. Management Salaries & Office Space: Rs. 200 Crore

. [EC and Capacity Building: Rs. 200 Crore

. Miscellaneous (at 3%): Rs. 32.04 Crore

. HR Support to States/UT for implementing ABDM — Rs. 500 Crore


ABDM has dedicated funding for human resources (HR) and capacity building (CB) as well as Information Education and Communication (IEC) activities earmarked for all the States and Union Territories (UTs) in the country from the FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.

To onboard the states and streamline the processes, detailed guidelines have been formulated by NHA for setting up of State Office for ABDM, for IEC/CB budgets of the state, for requirement of IT Infrastructure, for initiating Microsites, for Incentive Scheme, for capacity

building etc.

As of now, Total Rs. 74.70 Cr. have been released to all States/UTs under CB/IEC, HR, Microsite, admin heads. State wise, year wise breakup is placed at Annexure-I.

Apart from the that, Digital Health Incentive Scheme (DHIS) was launched in 2023 under which financial incentives are provided to bolster adoption and encourage participation in the ABDM ecosystem. Under this scheme total Rs. 24.91 Cr. has been released to health facilities directly for development of health facilities. State wise, year wise breakup is placed at Annexure-II.

The State-wise list of number of Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAMs) operationalized as on 30.06.2024 is attached at Annexure-III.


ANNEXURE-1

Financial Status (Amount in Cr.)

Sr. State/UT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Total

No. Allocat| Release| Utilised| Allocate| Release| Utilised| Allocate| Release| Utilised| Allocate| Release| Utilised| Allocate| Release| Ultilise
Andaman &

1 Nicobar 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.1 0.0 1.7 0.3 0.1 1.5 0.0 0.0 5.1 0.5 0.1
2 Arunachal 0.2 0.4 0.1 1.8 0.5 0.2 1.9 0.8 0.7 1.5 0.0 0.0 5.5 1.8 1.1
3 Chandigarh 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 5.6 0.1 0.0
4 Goa 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.6 0.4 2.2 1.1 1.1 1.5 0.3 0.0 5.8 2.1 1.6
5 Ladakh 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.8 0.4 1.7 1.2 1.1 1.5 0.2 0.2 5.1 2.3 1.8
6 Lakshadweep 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.1 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 5.1 0.1 0.0
7 Manipur 0.2 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.4 0.2 2.4 1.5 1.1 1.7 0.0 0.0 6.4 1.9 1.3
8 Meghalaya 0.2 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.7 0.3 2.1 1.3 1.4 1.7 0.0 0.0 6.1 2.0 1.8
9 Mizoram 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.5 0.2 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.5 0.2 0.0 5.6 1.8 1.3
10 Nagaland 0.2 0.4 0.3 1.8 0.2 0.0 2.0 0.2 0.3 1.5 0.0 0.0 5.7 0.9 0.7
11| Puducherry 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.1 0.0 1.9 0.9 0.6 1.5 0.0 0.0 5.5 1.0 0.7
12 Sikkim 0.2 0.2 0.0 1.6 0.1 0.0 1.7 0.2 0.3 1.5 0.0 0.0 5.1 0.6 0.4
13 DNHDD 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.1 0.0 1.7 0.4 0.3 1.5 0.1 0.0 5.1 0.7 0.3
14 Tripura 0.2 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.1 0.0 2.3 0.7 0.7 1.7 0.0 0.0 6.3 0.9 0.7
15 Assam 0.5 0.0 0.0 4.7 0.7 0.1 5.3 2.3 1.1 3.2 0.0 0.0 13.9 3.1 1.2
16| Chhattisgarh 0.5 0.0 0.0 4.3 0.7 0.2 5.3 0.1 0.5 3.0 0.0 0.0 13.2 0.8 0.7
17 Delhi 0.4 0.0 0.0 3.9 0.0 0.0 4.2 0.0 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.0 114 0.0 0.0
18 Haryana 0.5 0.0 0.0 4.3 0.8 0.0 4.7 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 12.6 0.8 0.0
19 Himachal 0.4 0.1 0.0 3.2 0.2 0.2 3.5 0.2 0.2 2.5 0.0 0.0 9.7 0.6 0.5
20 Kashmir 0.4 0.0 0.0 3.5 1.0 0.2 3.7 0.4 0.6 2.6 0.0 0.0 10.3 1.4 0.8
21 Jharkhand 0.5 0.4 0.0 4.9 0.2 0.3 5.3 0.8 0.1 33 0.0 0.0 14.1 1.5 0.4
22 Kerala 0.5 0.0 0.0 4.8 0.7 0.4 5.2 1.7 1.7 3.3 0.2 0.0 13.8 2.7 2.1
23 Punjab 0.5 0.1 0.0 4.5 0.2 0.0 52 1.0 0.2 3.2 0.0 0.0 13.5 1.4 0.2
24 Telangana 0.5 0.0 0.0 4.9 0.7 0.0 8.9 0.6 0.3 3.3 0.0 0.0 17.8 1.4 0.3
25| Uttarakhand 0.4 0.0 0.0 3.4 1.1 0.4 5.2 0.3 0.7 2.6 0.0 0.0 11.8 1.4 1.1
26 | Andhra Pradesh 0.6 0.0 0.0 6.3 32 32 9.0 6.3 5.6 53 0.0 0.0 21.3 9.6 8.8
27 Bihar 0.7 0.0 0.0 7.8 1.7 0.0 9.3 2.2 1.4 5.9 0.0 0.0 23.8 4.0 1.4
28 Gujarat 0.6 0.0 0.0 6.1 1.1 16.1 7.8 0.7 1.2 4.9 0.6 0.0 19.5 2.5 17.4
29 Karnataka 0.6 0.0 0.0 6.3 1.0 0.0 7.7 2.3 1.4 4.9 0.0 0.0 19.6 3.3 1.4
30 Madhya 0.7 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.8 0.3 8.7 2.4 0.9 5.3 0.0 0.0 21.6 3.2 1.3
31| Maharashtra 0.7 0.5 0.0 7.9 0.4 0.3 10.3 0.4 0.1 6.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 1.3 0.4
32 Odisha 0.6 0.0 0.0 5.6 0.0 0.0 6.1 0.0 0.0 4.7 0.0 0.0 17.1 0.0 0.0
33 Rajasthan 0.7 0.0 0.0 6.5 0.0 0.0 7.1 2.5 1.2 52 0.0 0.0 19.6 2.5 1.2
34| Tamil Nadu 0.7 1.2 1.2 6.6 2.4 1.2 8.0 1.0 1.1 5.3 0.0 0.0 20.7 4.7 3.5
35| Uttar Pradesh 1.0 0.0 0.0 11.2 0.0 0.0 20.3 2.0 1.8 7.9 0.0 0.0 40.6 2.0 1.8
36| West Bengal 0.7 0.6 0.5 7.2 1.4 0.8 7.8 6.3 3.1 5.5 0.0 0.0 21.4 8.3 4.4
Total 16.9 4.1 2.2 150.9 24.0 26.5 187.3 44.4 333 116.7 2.0 0.2 472.0 74.7 62.3


Annexure-I1

Funds released under Digital Health Incentive Scheme (DHIS) (Amount in Cr.)

State Name 2022-23 2023-24

Andhra Pradesh 0.00 4.68
Assam 0.00 0.11
Bihar 0.00 0.58
Chandigarh 0.00 0.01
Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.40
Delhi 0.00 0.94
Gujarat 0.00 0.02
Haryana 0.00 0.32
Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 2.87
Jharkhand 0.00 0.04
Karnataka 0.00 3.28
Kerala 0.00 0.02
Ladakh 0.00 0.05
Maharashtra 0.00 0.31
Manipur 0.06 0.02
Meghalaya 0.00 0.00
Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.99
Odisha 0.00 0.61
Punjab 0.00 0.08
Rajasthan 0.00 0.02
Telangana 0.00 0.93
Tripura 0.00 0.08
Uttar Pradesh 0.00 7.99
Uttarakhand 0.00 0.32
West Bengal 0.00 0.19

Grand Total 0.06 24.86


Annexure-I11

State-wise list of number of Ayushman Arogyva Mandirs (AAMSs) operationalized as on

30.06.2024
SL
No. State Name Total
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 129
2 Andhra Pradesh 11,860
3 Arunachal Pradesh 482
4 Assam 4,735
5 Bihar 10,330
6 Chandigarh 50
7 Chhattisgarh 5,827
8 DNH&DD 95
9 Goa 301
10 | Gujarat 10,512
11 | Haryana 3,160
12 | Himachal Pradesh 2,438
13 Jammu & Kashmir 3,104
14 | Jharkhand 3,582
15 Karnataka 9,905
16 | Kerala 6,941
17 | Ladakh 321
18 | Lakshadweep 13
19 | Madhya Pradesh 11,800
20 Maharashtra 11,448
21 | Manipur 407
22 | Meghalaya 594
23 Mizoram 402
24 | Nagaland 467
25 | Odisha 7,350
26 | Puducherry 127
27 | Punjab 3,137
28 | Rajasthan 11,297
29 | Sikkim 184
30 | Tamil Nadu 8,246
31 | Telangana 5,036
32 | Tripura 1,128
33 Uttar Pradesh 22,447
34 | Uttarakhand 2,183
35 | West Bengal 13,372
TOTAL 173,410

